
 

 1 

 

 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ICT EQUIPMENT 

AND PERIPHERALS FOR FISHCORE PROJECT 
Reference No. FishCoRe–2024-NCB-Goods-1 

 
1. The Republic of the Philippines, Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources has received a Loan 

from the World Bank toward the cost of Philippines: Fisheries and Coastal Resiliency Project 

(FishCoRe), and it intends to apply part of the proceeds of this Loan to payments under the contract 

for the Procurement of ICT Equipment and Peripherals for FishCoRe project. 

 

2. The Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources - Fisheries and Coastal Resiliency Project, 

now invites bids for the Procurement of ICT Equipment and Peripherals for FishCoRe project 

with Estimated Project Cost of Php 8,374,863.00. Bidders should have completed, within five (5) 

years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description 

of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Sub-section 5, Section 

II. Instructions to Bidders and the corresponding World Bank Bid Data Sheet. 

 

Lot 

No. 

Description Required Completion 

Period 

Estimated Project 

Cost 

1 Desktop Computers (126 sets) Within Thirty (30) calendar 

days upon receipt of the 

Notice to Proceed. 

Php6,299,874.00 

2 Laptop computers (11 units) Within Thirty (30) calendar 

days upon receipt of the 

Notice to Proceed. 

Php549,989.00 

3 Printers (61 units) Within Thirty (30) calendar 

days upon receipt of the 

Notice to Proceed. 

Php1,525,00.00 

Total Php8,374,863.00 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted in accordance with relevant procedures for open competitive bidding as 

specified in the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise 

known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”, with some amendments, as stated in these 

Bidding Documents and is open to all Bidders from eligible source countries as defined in the World 

Bank Procurement Regulations, dated July 2016. revised November 2017, August 2018 and 

November 2020. The contract shall be awarded to the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bidder (LCRB) 

who was determined as such during post-qualification.  

 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the BFAR Special Bids and Awards 

Committee Office, Fisheries Building Complex, Bureau of Plant Industry Compound, Brgy. Vasra, 

Visayas Avenue, Quezon City, and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 

9:00 am to 4:00 pm (Mondays to Fridays except holidays).  

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders starting March 1, 2024 

from the BFAR Special BAC Secretariat [Cel. Nos. 09988427249; Official email address: 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Agriculture 

BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 

FISHERIES COASTAL RESILIENCY (FishCoRe) Project 

SPECIAL BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (SBAC) 

bac.fishcore@bfar.da.gov.ph 

09988427249 

 

mailto:bac.fishcore@bfar.da.gov.ph


 

 2 

bac.fishcore@bfar.da.gov.ph] and upon payment of a non-refundable fee of Php 10,000.00 for the 

bidding documents. The BFAR’s Cashier’s’ official receipt serves as the proof of payment. 

 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic 

Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and  https://www.bfar.da.gov.ph/transparency/bids-and-awards/, 

provided that Bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the 

submission of their bids. 

 

6. The BFAR SBAC will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on March 18, 2024, 1:30PM  at 3rd floor, BFAR 

Special Bids and Awards Committee, Fisheries Building Complex, Bureau of Plant Industry 

Compound, Brgy. Vasra, Visayas Avenue, Quezon City or through video conferencing via Zoom, 

which shall be open to prospective bidders. All prospective bidders are advised to contact the SBAC 

Secretariat through email at bac.fishcore@bfar.da.gov.ph, in advance or prior to the scheduled 

procurement activity, to get log-in details for the Zoom Application meeting. 

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the SBAC Secretariat at the 3rd floor, BFAR Special Bids and Awards 

Committee, Fisheries Building Complex, Bureau of Plant Industry Compound, Brgy. Vasra, Visayas 

Avenue, Quezon City on or before April 2, 2024, 1:00PM.  All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid 

Securing Declaration. 

 

8. Bid opening shall be on April 2, 2024, 1:30PM at the 3rd floor, BFAR Special Bids and Awards 

Committee, Fisheries Building Complex, Bureau of Plant Industry Compound, Brgy. Vasra, Visayas 

Avenue, Quezon City or through video conferencing via Zoom. For video conferencing application 

meeting password, kindly email the BAC Secretariat at bac.fishcore@bfar.da.gov.ph. Bidders who 

are physically present during the opening may view and participate in the activity in a designated 

area inside the BFAR premises.  

 

Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the given 

address. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 

9. The BFAR reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 

all bids at any time prior to contract award, in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, 

without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

10. For further information, please refer to: 

 

 

BFAR Special Bids and Awards Committee 

3rd floor, Fisheries Building Complex,  

Bureau of Plant Industry Compound,  

Brgy. Vasra, Visayas Avenue, Quezon City  

Tel. Nos. 09988427249 

Official email address: bac.fishcore@bfar.da.gov.ph 

 

 

       

SGD. ROY C. ORTEGA 

Chairperson, Special Bids and Awards Committee 

BFAR-FishCoRe Project 


